
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: West Wiltshire Room: County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Friday 17 January 2014 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Matter:  Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence: Harvey’s Night 

Club and Sports Bar (Formerly Putters Mini Golf Bar) 35 Church 

Street, Trowbridge, BA14 8DN 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. 01225 718504 or 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 

Cllr Pip Ridout 
 

 

 



AGENDA 

1  Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To consider and determine an Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
by Mr Jason David Norris in respect of Harvey’s Night Club and Sports Bar 
(Formerly Putters Mini Golf Bar) 35 Church Street, Trowbridge, BA14 8DN 

 5a    Appendix 1: Variation Application (Pages 15 - 36) 

 5b    Appendix 2: Existing Premises Licence (Pages 37 - 44) 

 5c    Appendix 3: Further Conditions Relating to the Operating 
Schedule as Agreed with Wiltshire Police (Pages 45 - 48) 

 5d    Appendix 4: Representations Received (Pages 49 - 52) 

 5e    Appendix 5: Location Plan (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 

applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 

a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 
“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a 
Hearing to take minutes. 
 
“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously 
made available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Authority or their Representative or any person who has made a Relevant 
Representation or their Representative. 
 
“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is 
considered. 
 
“Li
[...]
r presents the Committee Report. 

 

6. The Applicant addresses the Sub Committee. 

 

7. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation. 

 

8. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee. 

 

9. Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation. 

 

10. Questions by Applicant. 

 

11. Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation by Members of the Sub Committee. 

 

12. Summing up by Parties who have made representations. 

 

13. Summing up by Applicant. 

 

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision. 

 

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Committee. 

 

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE 

17 January 2014 
___________________________________________________________________

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; Harvey’s Night Club & 
Sports Bar (formerly Putters Mini Golf Bar) 35 Church Street, 

Trowbridge, BA14 8DN

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Harvey’s Nightclub & Sports Bar (formerly Putters Mini Golf Bar), 35 Church 
Street, Trowbridge, BA14 8DN made by Jason David Norris. 

2. Background Information  

2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Harvey’s 
Night Club (Putters Mini Golf Bar) has been made by Jason David Norris for 
which two relevant representations have been received.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the 
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

2.4 Such steps are:  

i) To modify the conditions of the licence 
ii) To reject the whole or part of the application. 

2.5 On 26th November 2013 an application for a variation of the existing premises 
licence, was received and accepted as a valid application. 

2.6 The variations applied for are summarised as follows: 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Licensable Activity Hours

Live Music Monday to Tuesday 12.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs 

Wednesday to Saturday 12.00 hrs – 03.00 hrs 
(Next Day) 

Sunday 12.00 hrs – 22.00 hrs 

Recorded Music Monday to Tuesday 12.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs 

Wednesday to Saturday 12.00 hrs – 03.00 hrs 
(Next Day) 

Sunday 12.00 hrs – 22.00 hrs 

Performances of Dance Monday to Tuesday 12.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs 

Wednesday to Saturday 12.00 hrs – 03.00 hrs 
(Next Day) 

Sunday 12.00 hrs – 22.00 hrs 

Late Night Refreshment Wednesday to Saturday 23.00 hrs – 03.00 hrs 
(Next Day) 

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Tuesday 12.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs 

Wednesday to Saturday 12.00 hrs – 03.00 hrs 
(Next Day)  

Sunday 12.00 hrs – 22.00 hrs 

Hours premises are open 
to the public 

Monday to Tuesday 12.00 hrs – 23.30 hrs 

Wednesday to Saturday 12.00 hrs – 03.30 hrs 
(Next Day) 

Sunday 12.00 hrs – 22.30 hrs 

Non Standard Timings Bank Holiday Weekends, Sundays 12.00 hrs – 
03.00 hrs (Next Day) 

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

2.7 Since July 2013, the premises benefits from a Premises Licence issued under 
the Licensing Act 2003.  The original licence allowed the following:- 

Page 10



Licensable Activity Hours 

Indoor Sports Event Monday to Saturday 10.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs

Sunday 10.00 hrs – 22.00 hrs 

Recorded Music  Monday to Sunday 10.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs  

Similar to any Music or 
Dance

Monday to Saturday 10.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs 

Sunday 10.00 hrs – 22.00 hrs  

Late Night Refreshment Monday to Saturday 10.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs 

Sunday 10.00 hrs – 22.00 hrs 

Alcohol Sales Monday to Saturday 11.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs 

Sunday 12.00 hrs – 22.00 hrs 

Hours premises are open to 
the public 

Monday to Saturday 10.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs 

Sunday 10.00 hrs – 22.00 hrs 

The current Premises Licence is attached as Appendix 2 

3. Consultation and Representations 

3.1  The application process requires a public notice (on pale blue paper) to be 
posted on the premises for a period of 28 days together with a publication of 
notice in a local news paper within 10 working days, starting on the day the 
authority receives the application.  During the consultation period two relevant 
representations were received , one from a Responsible Authority and one 
from local residents. 

3.2 During the consultation period the applicants submitted further conditions 
relating to the operating schedule in conjunction with Wiltshire Police attached 
as Appendix 3 

3.3 Planning Department

During the application process clarity over the permitted planning use for the 
building has been the subject of lengthy debate and record checking. The 
current position is that the historical permitted use as a club, granted in 1978 
is still valid and there are no restrictive conditions regarding opening hours. 

Page 11



3.4 Responsible Authorities

 Public Protection – Environmental Health 

3.5 Other Representations

Mr Skinner & Miss M Carter – 37 Church Street, Trowbridge, BA14 8DN 

3.6 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below: 

Representation Licensing Objective Accepted Comments 

Noise Public Nuisance Yes  

Antisocial Behaviour Crime and Disorder Yes  

3.7 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 4. Attached as
 Appendix 5 is a plan, which shows the location of the premises 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

4.2 The Applicant and Responsible Authority who have made representations 
have been informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their 
right to attend and be represented. 

4.3 The Applicant and those who have made relevant representations are entitled
           to address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of the other party, with 

the consent of the Sub Committee. 

5. Officer Recommendations 

5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 

6. Right of Appeal 

6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder and those who have 
made relevant representations may appeal the decision made by the 
Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be 
lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the 
decision.

6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision 
made by the Magistrates Court. 

Page 12



6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority 
for a Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review Hearing takes 
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a 
person other than a Responsible
[...]
sals record and training record to maintain by the premise and will be made 

available for inspection to an officer of a responsible authority. 

PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

! CCTV installed to cover the licensed are including smoking areas, and all entrances and exits, the 
system will be sufficient quality so as to enable identification.  Images will be securely retained for not 
less than 30 days and will be produced to a Police Officer or Wiltshire Council Licensing Officer on 
request.  There must be at least one person on the premises able to produce CCTV images when the 
premises is open to the public. 

! The Premises shall register as a member of the Pubwatch Scheme in the locality and a representative 

of the Management Team shall attend all meeting. 

ANNEX 3 – CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER HEARING

ANNEX 4 – PLANS

Attached Separately 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5c

Page 45



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/UNCLASSIFIED 

Jason 

Many thanks for meeting this morning and showing me round the venue, I do not have an 

email contact for Jason Norris, are you able to provide one? Below please find attached the 

set of conditions which subject to your approval be attached to the premises licence, as 

discussed this morning you plan to operate the venue whilst under the authority of a TENS 

with the same operating schedule below. 

I have advised Response and NPT officers of your new opening and closing times and 

officers will I am sure visit this week end, if you have any further queries please do not 

hesitate to contact me. 

Regards

Jacqui Gallimore 

1.      Persons under 16 years old will not be permitted on the premise after 20.00 hours. 

2.      Staff will not be permitted to sell alcohol until they have completed training to prevent 

under age sales and prevent the sale of alcohol to a drunk, management will ensure that this 

training is regularly refreshed. A record of training will be maintained and kept at the premise 

and will be produced to a Wiltshire Council Officer or Police Officer on request. 

3.      The premise will operate a 'Think 25' policy. 

4.      Polycarbonate, shatter-to-safe, plastic, paper or other inherently safer types of drinking 

vessel container will be used after 22:00hrs. 

5.      All glass bottled drinks will be decanted into polycarbonate, shatter-to-safe, plastic, 

paper or other inherently safer types of drinking vessel. 

6.      All door supervisors will wear high visibility clothing when on duty outside the 

premise. 

7.      A written record will be maintained of the door supervisors deployed on the premise. 

The record will include names of the door supervisors, dates and times of deployment and the 

registration number of each door supervisor. 

8.      An incident book will be maintained on the premise, all incidents will be recorded. The 

record will state the date, time, brief details and the names of staff who dealt with the matter. 

The book will be kept on the premises and will be produced to a Wiltshire Council Officer or 

Police Officer on request. 

9.      CCTV equipment will be installed and fully maintained to cover all trading areas, 

smoking areas, entrances and exits when the premise is open to the public. The CCTV will be 

of sufficient quality so as to produce images which enable identification; images will be 

securely stored for a minimum of 28 days. CCTV images will be produced to a Wiltshire 

Page 46



Council Officer or Police Officer on request. 

10.     Door supervisors will be deployed on a Thursday, Friday and Saturday from 21.00 

hours. The number of door supervisors will be determined by a risk assessment which will be 

available to a Wiltshire Council Officer and or Police Officer. ( Jason will be deploying four 

door supervisors on the above dates) 

11.     The Designated Premises Supervisor (or nominee) will belong to the Pub watch 

scheme and any alternative area network designed to promote the licensing objectives. 

12.     The premise will produce and adopt a drugs policy in consultation with Wiltshire 

Police. 

13.     No more then ten customers at any one time will be permitted to leave the building to 

smoke. 

14.     Numbers for the dates above will be restricted to 200 persons including staff. 

Jacqui Gallimore 

Licensing Officer 

Wiltshire Police 

Direct dial - 01225 794628 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/UNCLASSIFIED 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



From: David Skinner ]
Sent: 23 December 2013 16:00 
To: Grant, Lisa 
Subject: Re: Putters Bar - Variation Application 

Mr David Skinner and Miss Melanie Carter  37 Church St. Trowbridge BA14 8DN

I wish to complain about the temporary events license awarded to Putters Bar 35 Church St. 

Trowbridge BA14 8DN and submit an official representation against the variation / change 

of use of premises to that of a nightclub currently being applied for. 

Although to my knowledge no application was made to Wiltshire Council planning dept. 

Building work was carried out in the week leading up to Fri 13th Dec.This continued till 

around 1am each day with drilling and banging. We didn't know which adjoining property 
this construction noise was coming from and we were not informed of any disruption or 

building work planned. 

(We only discovered they were converting the premises to a nightclub when one of the 

builders stopped and asked me where it was when i was leaving my flat) So I had a look on 

their door and after searching amongst all the posters and flyers they were displaying i did 

manage to spot a licence application in the very bottom corner.

When the 'new' nightclub 'Harveys' opened on Fri 13th Dec I rang to inform the Police how 

loud the music and vibrations were inside our flat at 37 Church st. Trowbridge BA14 8DN

I shared my concerns with them regarding whether they had a license for this use of premises 

due to the fact 
[...]
database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100049050

35 Church Street, Trowbridge - January 2014

0 25 5012.5 Meters

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

e

P
a
g
e
 5

3



P
a

g
e
 5

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application
	5a Appendix 1: Variation Application
	5b Appendix 2: Existing Premises Licence
	5c Appendix 3: Further Conditions Relating to the Operating Schedule as Agreed with Wiltshire Police
	5d Appendix 4: Representations Received
	5e Appendix 5: Location Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2014 AT WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A 
VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: HARVEY’S NIGHT CLUB AND SPORTS 
BAR (FORMERLY PUTTERS MINI GOLF BAR) 35 CHURCH STREET, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8DN 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin (Chairman), Cllr Dennis Drewett and Cllr Pip Ridout 

Also  Present: 
 

Linda Holland (Senior Licensing Officer), Roy Bahadoor (Licensing Officer), Teresa 
Bray (Licensing Officer), Lisa Grant (Licensing Officer), David Parkes (Democratic 
Services Officer), Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Paul Taylor 
(Senior Solicitor), Caroline Doyle-Wiaczek (Trainee Solicitor), Richard Francis (Senior 
Environmental Health Officer), Steven Hunt (Environmental Health Officer), David 
Skinner (Person who made a relevant representation), Melanie Carter (Person who 
made a relevant representation), Jason Norris (Applicant), Alison Samver (On behalf 
of applicant), Jason Harvey (On behalf of applicant) 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman welcomed all those present and introduced all officers and 
members of the public in attendance. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Mr Jason David Norris for a Variation of a Premises 
Licence at Harvey’s Nightclub and Sports Bar (Formerly Putters Mini Golf 
Bar), 35 Church Street, Trowbridge, BA14 8DN. 
 
Prior to the introduction of the officer report, Mr David Skinner (Person who had 
made a Relevant Representation) requested permission to play a sound 
recording from his property to demonstrate noise levels, which had not 
previously been submitted as evidence. The Chairman invited the applicant to 
comment upon the request, and the applicant disputed the relevance of the 
recording, stating it would have been taken before the latest mitigating 
measures were in place. In open session the Sub-Committee discussed the 
request and determined that given the proposed evidence was disputed and 
therefore contentious, it would not be permitted to be a late submission. 
 
The Licensing Officer then introduced the purpose and scope of the application, 
the premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration as detailed 
in the report, explaining that it had been confirmed that the historical permitted 
use of the property as a nightclub granted in 1978, was still valid. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant, the 
Responsible Authorities who had made a representation (Environmental Health) 
and members of the public who had made a Relevant Representation were 
given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Mr Jason Norris, Applicant, and Ms Alison Samver and Mr 
Jason Harvey on behalf of the Applicant included: 
 

• The applicants held a wide experience in nightclubs and their 
management, and have demonstrated their willingness to make 
accommodations as necessary to avoid public nuisance. 

• No more than ten persons would be permitted to leave the premises at a 
time to avoid congregation and accompanying public nuisance outside the 
premises, and staff would ensure crowds did not gather outside. 

• The impact of the bass speakers which had raised concerns with 
Environmental Protection and those making representations had been 
reduced through it being elevated from the floor as requested, and the 
amp had been downgraded. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• Additional soundproofing had been installed at significant cost. 

• The amp would limit the noise level to 80 decibels, below the level 
requested by Environmental Protection at 85 decibels and well below the 
reported nuisance level of 90 decibels. 

• Other establishments in the area produced more intrusive noise levels, 
with the pubs across the street even more audible in the properties sharing 
the premises building than the nightclub given their lack of soundproofing.  

 
There were questions put to the applicant as follows: 
 

• In response to queries it was stated the sound level would be limited to 80 
decibels as the amp would not be powerful enough to exceed this, but that 
the applicant was willing to purchase a noise limiter. 

• It was confirmed the latest measures to mitigate noise levels, the elevated 
bass and altered speakers, had been installed three days prior to the 
meeting. 

• In response to queries about noise levels from other establishments and 
how the applicants could be sure late night levels were from those 
establishments and not the nightclub given the other establishments had 
earlier closing times, it was alleged by the applicant that the other 
establishments were breaching their licence regarding how late live and 
recorded music was taking place. 

• In summary, the applicant stated that they had complied with everything 
they had been asked to limit public nuisance, and was offering even more 
measures. 

 
Key points raised by the Responsible Authority (Mr Richard Francis and Mr 
Steve Hunt of Environmental Protection, Wiltshire Council) included: 
 

• The change of use from a sports bar to nightclub had taken place in a very 
short period, and Environmental Protection had not therefore been able to 
advise the applicants as to the suitability of the changes and mitigating 
measures prior to its operation. 

• The presence of residential properties in the same building as the 
nightclub, several sharing walls with the premises, necessitated robust 
measures to avoid public nuisance. 

• As it had been established that the premises had a valid licence to operate 
as a nightclub as a historical permission to turn the building into eleven 
properties had not been completed, with only three constructed, 
Environmental Protection were not able to comment on the structure of the 
premises, only observations of the impact on the area. 

• The work of Environmental Protection to investigate the noise levels 
emanating from the Nightclub were detailed, including observations from 
the alleyway adjoining the premises, and taking readings from the 
objecting properties while other staff monitored the levels within the club 
itself following initial work to reduce public nuisance. It had been 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

determined that 85 decibels could be heard clearly within the adjoining 
properties, and anything below was barely audible. 

• However, the officers explained that it was their experience that nightclubs 
generally required a volume of at least 90 decibels for the enjoyment of the 
intended audience, and to limit to below that, while not a public nuisance, 
could negatively impact the applicant more than they would anticipate. 

• The recommendations of the Environmental Protection team were 
presented as detailed in the report papers, and that the applicant had 
accepted all but recommendation four, which concerned reducing the 
hours music could be played. 

 
There were questions put as follows: 
 

• In response to queries regarding the possibility of soundproofing sufficient 
to prevent nuisance at more than 85 decibels, it was stated it was not 
possible to say if this was achievable without a technical assessment of 
the property. 
 

Key points raised by those who made a Relevant Representation (Mr David 
Skinner and Miss Melanie Carter) included: 
 

• Work to transform the premises into a nightclub had taken place without 
prior notice or communication with occupants, and the initial noise levels 
had been unbearable. 

• Following soundproofing work the level of nuisance had reduced, but was 
still excessive, and they did not believe the applicant had been restricting 
the bass level to 50% as they had stated they would, as the level of 
vibration in their property had matched that of the test undertaken by 
Environmental Protection when it had been set at 100%. 

• Limiting the numbers leaving at one time or who could smoke outside at 
any one time made little difference as it still entailed large numbers of 
people coming and going, with frequent anti-social behaviour witnessed. 

• While the other premises in the area could be heard from their property, 
their earlier closing times limited the impact, and if they exceeded their 
licence that was also a matter to be pursued. 

 
There were questions put as follows: 
 

• The applicants pointed out that the alleyway alongside the nightclub was a 
public thoroughfare, and although they could ask people not to congregate 
outside the club, they were not responsible for a public walking route, and 
that anti-social behaviour had taken place there prior to the nightclub 
operating.  

 
All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant, 
Responsible Authority, those who made a Relevant Representation and 
Wiltshire Council Officers, as detailed above. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Sub Committee members sought clarification on some points before retiring 
to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitors for Wiltshire 
Council and the Democratic Services Officers. 
 
The Sub Committee retired to consider the application at 14:15. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 1600. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of material legal advice given in closed session as 
follows: 
 
That no specific legal guidance had been given. 
  
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to grant the 
application for a variation of the Premises Licence Harvey’s Nightclub and 
Sports bar (formerly Putters mini Golf Bar) Church Street Trowbridge, 
BA14 8DN for the provision detailed below: 
 

Licensable Activity Hours 

Live Music Monday to Thursday 12.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs 
 
Friday to Saturday 12.00 hrs – 01:30 hrs 
(Next Day) 
 
Sunday 12.00 hrs – 22.00 hrs 

Recorded Music Monday to Thursday 12.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs 
 
Friday to Saturday 12.00 hrs – 01:30 hrs 
(Next Day) 
 
Sunday 12.00 hrs – 22.00 hrs 

Performances of Dance Monday to Thursday 12.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs 
 
Friday to Saturday 12.00 hrs – 01:30 hrs 
(Next Day) 
 
Sunday 12.00 hrs – 22.00 hrs 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Late Night Refreshment Friday to Saturday 23.00 hrs – 02.00 hrs 
(Next Day) 

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Thursday 12.00 hrs – 23.00 hrs 
 
Friday to Saturday 12.00 hrs – 01:30. hrs 
(Next Day) 
 
Sunday 12.00 hrs – 22.00 hrs 

Hours premises are open 
to the public 

Monday to Thursday 12.00 hrs – 23.30 hrs 
 
Friday to Saturday 12.00 hrs – 02.00 hrs 
(Next Day) 
 
Sunday 12.00 hrs – 22.30 hrs 

Non Standard Timings Bank Holiday Weekends, Sundays 12.00 hrs – 
01.30 hrs (Next Day) 

 
 
And subject to the following additional or varied conditions: 
 
1. No Persons under 16 years old will be permitted on the premise. 

  
2. Staff will not be permitted to sell alcohol until they have completed 

training to prevent under age sales and prevent the sale of alcohol to a 
drunk, management will ensure that this training is regularly refreshed. A 
record of training will be maintained and kept at the premise and will be 
produced to a Wiltshire Council Officer or Police Officer on request. 

 
3. The premise will operate a 'Think 25' policy. 
 
4. Polycarbonate, shatter-to-safe, plastic, paper or other inherently safer 

types of drinking vessel container will be used after 22:00hrs. 
 
5. All glass bottled drinks will be decanted into polycarbonate, shatter-

to-safe, plastic, paper or other inherently safer types of drinking 
vessel. 

 
6. All door supervisors will wear high visibility clothing when on duty 

outside the premise. 
 
7. A written record will be maintained of the door supervisors deployed on 

the premise. The record will include names of the door supervisors, dates 
and times of deployment and the registration number of each door 
supervisor. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

8.     An incident book will be maintained on the premise, all incidents will be 
recorded. The record will state the date, time, brief details and the 
names of staff who dealt with the matter. The book will be kept on the 
premises and will be produced to a Wiltshire Council Officer or Police 
Officer on request. 

 
9. CCTV equipment will be installed and fully maintained to cover all trading 

areas, smoking areas, entrances and exits when the premise is open to 
the public. The CCTV will be of sufficient quality so as to produce images 
which enable identification; images will be securely stored for a minimum 
of 28 days. CCTV images will be produced to a Wiltshire Council Officer 
or Police Officer on request. 

 
10. 4 Door supervisors will be deployed on a Friday and Saturday from 21.00 

hours.  
 
11. The Designated Premises Supervisor (or nominee) will belong to 

the Pub watch scheme and any alternative area network designed 
to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
12. The premise will produce and adopt a drugs policy in consultation with 

Wiltshire Police. 
 
13. Numbers will be restricted to 200 persons including staff. 
 
14. The music level inside the club is required to be limited to a maximum of 

85dB(A) SPL (sound pressure level) at the premises, measured at the 
centre of the dance floor.  This should ensure that the music in the 
adjoining flats is barely audible; however this may not eliminate all bass 
elements of certain tracks. This would have to be undertaken through the 
installation of a music noise limiter with work completed by a competent 
person. 
 

15. Live music is restricted to acoustic set only i.e. acoustic guitar, vocalists, 
singer with backing track with all amplification being passed through the 
noise limiting device. 

 

16. Elevate and isolate the bass speakers from the floor with acoustic 
resilient material and fixings.  

 
17. All music shall stop at 01.30 hours Friday and Saturday, Monday through 

to Thursday 23.00 and Sundays 22.00. 
 
18. No Karaoke. 
 

19. Fire doors shall remain closed at all times. 
 
20. Smokers are limited to 10 patrons at a time and are dissuaded from 

standing in the roadway leading to the car park beneath the adjacent flats. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
21. No smokers are allowed outside the premises after 01.00 a.m. 

All other existing conditions still apply to the Premises Licence. 
 
Reasons: 
 
The Sub Committee took into account the written representations from 
Environmental Health, the applicant and those making a relevant 
representation, in addition to oral arguments presented at the hearing. The 
conditions suggested by Wiltshire Police and Environmental Health were 
agreed to be appropriate to mitigate concerns regarding public nuisance, with 
some amendments.  It was also considered that the mixed use of the building 
as well as the hours of operation and musical entertainment in the area 
necessitated the hours of live and recorded music being reduced from those 
applied for, with an accompanying reduction in hours of operation. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee has considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.  Any Responsible Authority or Interested Party has the 
right to request a Review of the Licence.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.00  - 4.15 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


